Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California
	The Office of Ratepayer Advocates, 

                                    Complainants,

v.

Pacific Bell Telephone Company 

(U 1001 C), 

                                    Defendant.
	Case No. ________________.



	
	


COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR relief 

regarding REPAIR service 

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This action is brought pursuant to Sections 701 and 1702 of the Public Utilities Code.  The Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) brings this action to remedy violations by Pacific Bell of state law, and orders and decisions of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission).  

As described in more detail below, ORA alleges that the quality of the repair service provided by Pacific Bell Telephone Company (Pacific or Pacific Bell) violates Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code in that Pacific’s out-of-service repair intervals for residential customers are longer than is “adequate, efficient, just or reasonable.”  

Pacific also violates Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code in that it fails to provide customers who need to be present for service repairs an opportunity to request a four-hour period for the commencement of the repairs, thereby denying them “adequate, efficient, just or reasonable service.” 

In addition, according to reports Pacific has submitted to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC), Pacific’s out-of service repair intervals since its acquisition by SBC are higher than they were before the acquisition.  Furthermore, the percentage of Pacific’s residential customers who are dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service has increased since the merger. This increase in the number of hours customer phones are out of service for repairs and in the percentage of customers dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service violates Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067, the Commission decision approving the merger.  Pacific’s failure to comply with Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 is a violation of Public Utilities Code Section 702 which requires every public utility to obey and comply with every order, decision, direction or rule made by the Commission.  

ORA seeks an Order from the Commission that provides Pacific’s customers with guarantees of quality repair service within a specified time, provides Pacific’s customers with a credit in an amount to be determined if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees, and establishes a penalty mechanism for failure to meet the repair service guarantees.  ORA also seeks an Order from the Commission that customers who call Pacific for repairs be informed about and provided an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period.  Finally, ORA recommends an audit of Pacific to determine if it is in compliance with G.O. 133-B requirements that it provide the Commission with all initial reports from customers relating to dissatisfaction with Pacific's repair service. 

II. THE PARTIES

A. The Office of Ratepayer Advocates

1.  The Office of Ratepayer Advocates is the Complainant in this matter.  ORA is a division within the California Public Utilities Commission.  ORA is charged with representing the interests of public utility customers and subscribers in Commission proceedings.   (Public Utilities Code Section 309.5.)

B. Pacific Bell

Pacific Bell is the Defendant in this matter.  ORA alleges the following on information and belief:

2.  Defendant Pacific Bell Telephone Company is a local exchange carrier serving approximately 97% of the residential customers in its service area in California. 

3.  Pacific is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California.  Pacific’s office is located at 140 New Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA  94105.  Pacific is an affiliate of SBC Communications.

III. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

4.  Beginning at a date unknown to ORA and continuing to the present, Pacific submitted and continues to submit Automated Reporting Management Information System (ARMIS) service quality reports to the FCC which include data regarding initial and repeat repair intervals.  

5.  As a condition of approval by the FCC of the merger of SBC Communications (SBC) and Ameritech Corporation (Ameritech), SBC must submit service quality reports on a quarterly basis.  (See “SBC/Ameritech Service Quality Reporting Requirements” attached as Appendix A.)

6.  The FCC defines “repair interval” as the “total time from receipt of the customer trouble to clearing the trouble.”  (See Table II – Installation and Repair Intervals (Local Service), attached as Appendix B.)

7.  The FCC defines “repeat trouble reports as “...customer trouble reports concerning service quality that are received within thirty days after the resolution of an initial trouble report on the same line.”  (Id.)
8.   ARMIS service quality data are self-reported by Pacific and other incumbent local exchange carriers and are not verified by the FCC.  (See U.S. General Accounting Office Report to the Ranking Minority Member, Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, U.S. Senate, August 2000, p.23, hereinafter referred to as GAO Report and attached as Appendix C.)

9.   The FCC ARMIS reports state that initial out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 29.3 hours in 1996.  (See ARMIS Report 43-05, Table IIa, attached as Appendix D.)  

10.   In April 1996, SBC Communications Inc., and Pacific Bell filed a joint application with this Commission seeking authority to merge.

11.  In March 1997, the Commission approved the proposed merger of SBC Communications, Inc. and Pacific Bell.

12.   The FCC ARMIS reports state that initial out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 46.8 hours in 1997.  (See Id.)

13.  The FCC  ARMIS reports state that initial out-of service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 50.0 hours in 1998.  (Id.)

14.  The FCC ARMIS reports state that initial out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 37.9 hours in 1999.  (Id.)

15.  Reports submitted by SBC as a condition of its merger with Ameritech show that, for the period from January 2000 -June 2000, the average repair interval duration was approximately 44.8 hours.  (See Merger Compliance Oversight Team, Service Quality Monitoring Report Files on the FCC website at the address listed in Appendix A.)
16.  The FCC ARMIS reports state that repeat out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 39.4 hours in 1996.  (See Appendix D.)  

17.  The FCC ARMIS reports state that repeat out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 46.8 hours in 1997.  (Id.)  

18.  The FCC ARMIS reports state that repeat out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 50.2 hours in 1998.  (Id.)  

19.  The FCC ARMIS reports state that repeat out-of-service repair intervals for Pacific’s California residential customers averaged 39.9 hours in 1999.  (Id.)  

20.  The analysis of the General Accounting Office (GAO) of the FCC’s data states that, in 1996, 7.4 percent of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with repair services.  (Appendix B, GAO Report, p. 35.)

21.  The analysis of the GAO states that, in 1997, 10.6 percent of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with repair services.  (Id.) 

22.  The analysis of the GAO states that, in 1998, 15.6 percent of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with repair services.  (Id.)

23.  The analysis of the GAO states that, in 1999, 15.8 percent of Pacific’s residential customers were dissatisfied with repair services.  (Id.)

24.  Pacific does not provide callers to its 611 repair line an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment window.  (See Declarations attached as Appendix E.)
IV. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

A. Pacific’s Long Initial Repair Intervals Violate Public Utilities Code Section 451 

25.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive.

26.  Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires Pacific to furnish “…adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service…” as is “…necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons…and the public.”  

27.  As a public utility serving the public trust, Pacific has a duty to comply with Section 451.  (See e.g. Re Pacific Bell (1986) 21 CPUC 2d 182, 188; D.86-05-0721.)   An average of 37.9 hours to repair telephone service to residential customers is not “… adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” and puts the “…safety, health, comfort and convenience…” of its customers at risk.  

B. Pacific’s Long Repeat Repair Intervals Violate Public Utilities Code Section 451 

28.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive.

29.  Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires Pacific to furnish “…adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service…” as is “…necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons…and the public.”  

30.  As a public utility serving the public trust, Pacific has a duty to comply with Section 451.  (See e.g. Re Pacific Bell (1986) 21 CPUC 2d 182, 188; D.86-05-0721.)   An average of 39.9 hours to repair telephone service to residential customers is not “… adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service” and puts the “…safety, health, comfort and convenience…” of its customers at risk.  

C. Pacific’s Failure to Provide Customers with An Opportunity to Request a Four-Hour Appointment Period Violates Public Utilities Code Section 451

31.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive.

32.  Public Utilities Code Section 451 requires Pacific to furnish “…adequate, efficient, just, and reasonable service…” as is “…necessary to promote the safety, health, comfort, and convenience of its patrons…and the public.”  

33.  As a public utility serving the public trust, Pacific has a duty to comply with Section 451.  (See e.g. Re Pacific Bell (1986) 21 CPUC 2d 182, 188; D.86-05-0721.)   Failing to provide customers with an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period is not “adequate, efficient, just and reasonable service, nor does it “...promote the safety, health, comfort and convenience of its patrons and the public.”

D. Pacific’s Long Repair Intervals Violate Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067

34.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive.

35.  Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 states that:  “Notwithstanding the status of the merger of SBC and Telesis, Pacific shall file annual information consistent with existing reporting requirements to demonstrate the maintenance or improvement of service quality consistent with Commission rules and General Orders (GOs).  Pacific shall maintain or improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.”  

36.  Pacific has violated Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 and has failed to maintain its repair service quality because, in each of the years following the merger with SBC Communications, Pacific’s repair service intervals have been higher than they were before the merger.   

E. Pacific’s High Customer Dissatisfaction Levels Violate Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067

37.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive.

38.  Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 states that:  “Notwithstanding the status of the merger of SBC and Telesis, Pacific shall file annual information consistent with existing reporting requirements to demonstrate the maintenance or improvement of service quality consistent with Commission rules and General Orders (GOs).  Pacific shall maintain or improve its service quality over the five years following the merger.”  

39.  Pacific has violated Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 and has failed to maintain its repair service quality because, in each of the years following the merger with SBC Communications, Pacific’s residential customers have become increasingly dissatisfied with Pacific’s repair service.   

F. Violation of Public Utilities Code Section 702

40.  ORA realleges, and by this reference incorporates as though fully set forth herein, each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1-24 inclusive and in paragraphs 34-39 inclusive. 

41.  Public Utilities Code Section 702 requires Pacific “…to obey and comply with every order, decision, direction, or rule made or prescribed by the Commission….”  

42.  Pacific’s repair service quality has worsened since its merger with SBC Communications in violation of Ordering Paragraph 2 of D.97-03-067 and thus Pacific is in violation of Public Utilities Code Section 702.

V. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE:  ORA respectfully requests that the Commission:

1.  Order Pacific to provide customers with guarantees of quality repair service within a specified time, and amend its tariff to include that guarantee;

2.  Order Pacific to provide customers with a credit in an amount to be determined if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees, and amend its tariff to include that credit; 

3.  Establish a penalty mechanism if Pacific fails to meet repair service guarantees; 

4.  Order Pacific to provide customers who call Pacific for repairs with an opportunity to request a four-hour appointment period, and amend its tariff to include a four-hour appointment period; 

5.  Order an audit of Pacific’s records to determine if it is in compliance with G.O. 133-B requirements that it provide the Commission all initial reports from customers relating to dissatisfaction with Pacific’s repair service.

6.  Order any further relief the Commission deems appropriate.

VI. CATEGORIZATION AND SCHEDULING

1.  This Complaint alleges violations of the Public Utilities Code and an order of the Commission.  This Complaint is therefore an adjudicatory proceeding.  (Rule 5(b).)  

2.  The allegations of this Complaint require evidentiary hearings.  Evidentiary hearings will inform the Commission of the nature and severity of Pacific’s violations of law and Commission orders.  

3. At or before a pre-hearing conference, ORA will provide the Commission and Pacific with a proposed schedule for this Complaint proceeding.

///

///

///

VII. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, ORA respectfully requests that the Commission grant the relief described above.

Respectfully submitted,


Laura J. Tudisco

Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Office of Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Ave.

San Francisco, CA 94102

Phone: (415) 703-2164

November 9, 2000



Fax: (415) 703-2262

VERIFICATION

I am an employee of the State of California, California Public Utilities Commission and am a Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst of the Office of Ratepayer Advocates.  The Office of Ratepayer Advocates has diligently researched the foregoing complaint and believes the statements therein to be true.  I am informed and believe that the statements in the Complaint are true.  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 6th day of November 2000 at San Francisco, California.

__________________________

Linda Rochester

Public Utilities Regulatory

  Analyst

Office of Ratepayer Advocates

505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA  94102

(415) 703-1977

(415) 703-2265
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